

No. 05-1272

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORP.  
AND BOEING NORTH AMERICAN, INC.

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AND

UNITED STATES *EX REL.* JAMES S. STONE

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**RESPONDENT JAMES S. STONE'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Maria T. Vullo

*Counsel of Record*

Evan Norris

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10019-6064

(212) 373-3000

Hartley David Alley

LAW OFFICES OF HARTLEY

D. ALLEY

12499 W. Colfax Ave.

P.O. Box 280868

Lakewood, CO 80228-0868

(303) 431-8660

*Attorneys for Respondent*

*James S. Stone*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Mr. Stone’s Direct and Independent  
        Knowledge Leads to a Criminal Investigation  
        and This Lawsuit .....2

    B. Rockwell’s Criminal Guilty Plea .....5

    C. Relevant Proceedings Below .....6

        1. Rockwell’s Motion to Dismiss .....6

        2. The Government’s Intervention.....7

        3. The Amended Complaint .....8

        4. The Trial and Jury Verdict.....9

        5. Post-Trial Motions .....9

        6. Appeals .....10

        7. Limited Remand and Affirmance .....12

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....13

I. PETITIONERS’ FACTBOUND ORIGINAL  
SOURCE ARGUMENT DOES NOT MERIT  
REVIEW .....13

    A. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Applied Settled  
        Principles of Law to the Particular Facts of  
        This Case .....15

B. There Is No Circuit Conflict ..... 17

C. Review By This Court Would Not Affect the  
Outcome of This Case ..... 25

II. PETITIONERS’ CONSTITUTIONAL  
ARGUMENTS ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY  
ANY COURT DECISION AND DO NOT  
MERIT REVIEW ..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	28
<i>Comstock Resources, Inc. v. Kennard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2957 (2005).....	14
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Florida Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	19, 20
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	28
<i>Kennard v. Comstock Res., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2957 (2005) .....	14
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works, Inc.</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923) .....	18, 27
<i>Minnesota Association of Nurse Anesthetists v. Allina Health System Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 944 (2002) .....	17, 20
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	28, 29
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Memorial Park Cemetery, Inc.</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955).....	26
<i>Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hospital</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	24
<i>Seal I v. Seal A</i> , 255 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1017 (2002) .....	23

<i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap Physicians Services</i> , 163 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Barth v. Ridgedale Electric, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Cosens v. Yale-New Haven Hosp.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Conn. 2002) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Advanced Sciences, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Hafter v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11, 15, 17
<i>United States ex. rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Hillcrest Health Center, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1140 (1994) .....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Engineering &amp; Science Services Co.</i> , 336 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Merena v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 205 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Authority of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1018 (2000) .....	18, 23, 25

<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	17, 20, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Stinson, Lyons, Gerlin &amp; Bustamante, P. A. v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 944 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. General Electric Corp.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United States v. MK-Ferguson Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Vermont Agency of National Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	27
<i>Watson v. Blankinship</i> , 20 F.3d 383, 387 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Wisconsin Electric Co. v. Dumore Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 813 (1931) .....	13

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Art. II, § 2.....	27
U.S. Constitution, Art. II, § 3.....	28

### STATUTES

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-33.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER MATERIALS**

S. Ct. R. 10 ..... 13
